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Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether a number of tourist spots are being developed with foreign financial assistance in the country including in Karnataka; and

(b) if so, the details thereof, indicating such assistance received and utilized during each of the last three years, project-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM (SHRI SUBODH KANT SAHAI)

(a) and (b): The details of foreign loan assistance received during the last three years is as follows:

i. A loan agreement for an amount equivalent to Japanese Yen 7331 million was signed with Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA) in the year 2003 for Phase II of Ajanta Ellora Conservation and Tourism Development Project. The utilization of loan assistance for this project during the last three years is as follows:

Year   Japanese Yen in million

2009-10   253.09
2010-11   2506.80
2011-12   146.09
2012-13   62.62
(Upto 31.7.2012)

ii. A loan agreement for an amount equivalent to US$ 20 million has been signed by the Asian Development Bank (ADB) in the year
2010 for South Asia Tourism Infrastructure Development Project − India Portion (Sikkim). A disbursement of US$ 0.14 million has been made during financial year 2011-12 and no disbursement has been made during 2012-13 under this project.

iii. A loan agreement for an amount equivalent to US$ 43.42 million has been signed by the Asian Development Bank in the year 2011 for Infrastructure Development Investment Programme for Tourism (Project I) covering Himachal Pradesh and Punjab. A disbursement of US$ 1.79 million has been made during financial year 2011-12 and US$ 0.21 million during 2012-13 under this project.

iv. A loan agreement for an amount equivalent to US$ 43.84 million has been signed by the Asian Development Bank (ADB) in the year 2012 for Infrastructure Development Investment Programme for Tourism (Project 2) covering Tamil Nadu and Uttarakhand. No disbursement has been made under this Project as of 31st July 2012.
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